
MINUTES OF A REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING

OF THE CITY OF GREENVILLE, MISSISSIPPI

October 1,  2019
BE IT REMEMBERED that the City Council of the City of Greenville, Mississippi met in regular session at City Hall at the hour of 4:00 P.M., Tuesday the 1st day of October for the purpose of transacting such business as might properly come before it.  

**************************************************************************************************************************

There were present the following officers and members of Council:
Mayor:
Errick D. Simmons

Council Members: 
Tasha Banks, Bill Boykin, Al Brock, Lois Hawkins, Lurann Thomas, and        James Wilson 
Also Present: 

Andy Alexander, City Attorney 
            Maple Smith, Legal Secretary                                                                          Ruben Brown, Fire Chief

            Jermaine Thornton, Public Works Dir.  Priscilla Bush, Municipal Ct. Clerk           Mack A. Turner, Jr., Planning/Zoning Dir.

 
             Geneva Carter, H.R. Admn. Asst.            Ronnie Washington, Street/Utility Maint. Dir.


             Milton Davenport, Fleet Director              Samuel Washington, Airport Dir.
 


Mark DiBiase, External IT Manager        Jessie Whitley, Water Billing Dir.             



Corey Holmes, Parks & Recreation Dir.  Amelia D. Wicks, City Clerk             



Mark Hooker, Jr., Ext. City Engineer       D’Andre Williams, Housing Inspector



Michael Merchant, Asst. Police Chief      Delando Wilson, Police Chief          



Steve Osso, Ext. Financial Consultant    
Absent:


Ron Thomas, H.R. Director  
**************************************************************************************************************************
Mayor Simmons introduced Mr. Steve Osso who offered the invocation followed by the Pledge of Allegiance to the flag. Dr. Brunswick Wong and Mr. Richard Alcott made presentations to Camp Looking Glass, Greenville Renaissance Scholars and Greenville Youth Soccer Association, the proceed recipients of the Delta Dragon Boat Race. These non-profit organizations are doing significant and meaningful work in the areas of youth programming in Washington County. The City of Greenville, Mayor Simmons, Kyla Washington and Terri Lane were also recognized and presented with tokens of appreciation.
**************************************************************************************************************************

Mayor Simmons called for additions and deletions to the Agenda. The following items were added:

On motion by Councilman Wilson, seconded by Councilwoman Hawkins with all members present voting AYE, Council added, “Council to consider discussion regarding security issues for Closed Session,” to the Agenda.

On motion by Councilman Wilson, seconded by Councilwoman Hawkins with all members present voting AYE, Council added, “Council to consider discussion regarding speed bumps on Robertshaw Street,” to the Agenda.

On motion by Councilman Wilson, seconded by Councilman Brock with all members present voting AYE, Council added, “Council to consider personnel matter in the City Council for Closed Session,” to the Agenda.
On motion by Councilman Wilson, seconded by Councilwoman Hawkins with all members present voting AYE, Council added, “Council to consider personnel matter in the Police Department for Closed Session,” to the Agenda.

On motion by Councilman Wilson, seconded by Councilman Brock with all members present voting AYE, Council added, “Council to consider hearing Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) inspection update for Closed Session,” to the Agenda.

On motion by Councilman Wilson, seconded by Councilman Brock with all members present voting AYE, Council added, “Council to consider Change Order #1 from Portland Utilities Construction Company, LLC,” to the Agenda.

On motion by Councilman Wilson, seconded by Councilwoman Thomas with all members present voting AYE, Council added, “Council to consider awarding bid for cleaning of Waste Water Treatment Plant Clarifier #2 to the sole bidder, Avis Construction Inc., in the amount of $21,000,” to the Agenda.

On motion by Councilman Wilson, seconded by Councilwoman Thomas with all members present voting AYE, Council added, “Council to consider approval of a “No Cost” Change Order under the Archer, Bookertown, Riverside, Southside Additions and Shelby and Percy Street Pump Station Rehab under the HUD grant #CDBG-1133-17-198-PF-01,” to the Agenda.

**************************************************************************************************************************

On motion by Councilman Boykin, seconded by Councilwoman Thomas with all members present voting AYE, Council accepted monthly reports as written with the exception of Fire Department, Information Technology and Vector Disease Control. 

The following monthly reports were presented:

a. Fire Department 

b. Information Technology

c. Vector Disease Control

**************************************************************************************************************************

Councilwoman Banks enters Council chambers
**************************************************************************************************************************

On motion by Councilwoman Thomas, seconded by Councilwoman Banks with all members present voting AYE, Council adopted minutes of a regular session City Council meeting held September 17, 2019.  
**************************************************************************************************************************         
On motion by Councilwoman Thomas, seconded by Councilwoman Banks with all members present voting AYE, Council received minutes of a Planning Commission meeting held September 24, 2019. 

**************************************************************************************************************************


On motion by Councilwoman Banks, seconded by Councilwoman Thomas with all members present voting AYE, Council adopted minutes of a Joint Human Resources/Insurance Committee meeting held September 25, 2019.

ORDER #19-601
ORDER: ACCEPTING QUOTE FOR WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYER’S LIABILITY INSURANCE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020 FROM MUNICIPAL WORKERS’ COMPENSATION GROUP IN THE AMOUNT OF $327,057.20 AND APPROVING PAYMENT FOR THE SAME EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 1, 2019 BASED ON THE COMPANY’S HISTORY OF PERFORMANCE FOR THE CITY.
	COMPANY
	QUOTE

	SouthGroup Insurance
	 $                                                          320,783.00

	
	

	Mississippi Municipal Workers Compensation Group
	 $                                                          327,057.20



On motion by Councilwoman Thomas, seconded by Councilwoman Banks with all members present voting AYE, except Councilman Boykin who voted NAY, Council accepted quote from Municipal Workers’ Compensation Group in the amount of $327,057.20 and approved payment for the same effective October 1, 2019.
**************************************************************************************************************************

Ms. Sha’Ketta Davis, Founder/Executive Director of M.A.G.I.C.: Making a Great Impact in the Community, shared details of the annual Greenville Girls Rock community empowerment event. The event will pay homage to women making a great impact in the community on December 6, 2019 at the Washington County Convention Center. Ms. Davis has requested the Mayor/Council consider nominating someone from the organization to be a recipient of the Greenville Girls Rock award. She also requested the City consider becoming a benefactor in order to assist with event costs. Request for sponsorship will be forwarded to the Finance Committee for recommendation. No action taken.
**************************************************************************************************************************

Police Chief Wilson provided an update regarding the SkyCop Security Camera. The demo camera has not been installed because the initial location was not able to accommodate the device. As a result, Police Chief Wilson and Entergy are collaborating on an alternate location for the camera installation. No action taken.
**************************************************************************************************************************

ORDER #19-602
ORDER: REAFFIRMING ORDER #19-582 OF SEPTEMBER 17, 2019 THAT APPROVED CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 WITH MITCHELL CONTRACTING THAT WILL INCREASE THE PROJECT TIME BY AN ADDITIONAL TWENTY-EIGHT (28) CALENDAR DAYS FOR SISSON DRIVE POINT REPAIR DUE TO CONCRETE AND RIVER STAGE UNDER THE MS WATER POLLUTION CONTROL EMERGENCY REVOLVING LOAN FUND # C-280026-03.


On motion by Councilwoman Hawkins, seconded by Councilwoman Thomas with all members present voting AYE, Council reaffirmed Order #19-582 that approved Change Order No. 3 with Mitchell Contracting that will increase the project time by an additional twenty-eight (28) calendar days for Sisson Drive Point Repair.
**************************************************************************************************************************
ORDER #19-603
                                                                                                                                                              ORDER: APPROVING PUBLIC WAYS PERMIT TO ERECT PRIVACY FENCE ON CITY EASEMENT ON 1755 LANCE COVE AND APPROVING SENDING DISCUSSION OF ORDER #19-114 OF MARCH 5, 2019 THAT AUTHORIZED CITY ATTORNEY TO SEND LETTERS TO RESIDENTS WITHIN IDENTIFIED AREAS OF THE CITY OF GREENVILLE INFORMING THAT ANY FENCE THAT HAS BEEN ERECTED ON ANY CITY RIGHT OF WAY WILL BE REMOVED AT THE HOMEOWNERS’ EXPENSE TO ASSIST WITH DRAINAGE ISSUES AND SEWER REPAIRS WITHIN THE CITY TO CHARTER & ORDINANCE COMMITTEE FOR FURTHER DISCUSSION.

On motion by Councilman Wilson, seconded by Councilwoman Hawkins with all members present voting AYE, Council approved a Public Ways Permit to erect a privacy fence on City easement on Lance Cove and approved sending discussion of Order #19-114 to Charter & Ordinance Committee for further discussion.
**************************************************************************************************************************

ORDER #19-604
                                                                                                                                                                       ORDER: AWARDING BID IN THE AMOUNT OF $244,800 TO COVINGTON SALES & SERVICE, THE SOLE ELIGIBLE BIDDER, FOR AIRFIELD SWEEPER UNDER FAA GRANT #3-28-0027-2017 (95% GRANT FUNDED).
	VENDOR
	BID AMOUNT
	DELIVERY TIME

	Covington Sales & Service

Denham Springs, AL
	$244,800
	30 – 60 days

	
	
	

	Ingram Equipment Company

Pelham, AL
	Ineligible
	

	
	
	



On motion by Councilwoman Hawkins, seconded by Councilwoman Thomas with all members present voting AYE, Council awarded bid for airfield sweeper to Covington Sales & Service in the amount of $244,800.
**************************************************************************************************************************

ORDER #19-605
ORDER: AWARDING BID IN THE AMOUNT OF $3,953,500 TO HEMPHILL CONSTRUCTION CO., INC., THE LOWEST AND BEST BIDDER, FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES UNDER THE COMPREHENSIVE SANITARY SEWER IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT, SRF-C280767-10, CONTRACT NO. 2- WASTE WATER TREATMENT PLANT GRIT CHAMBER IMPROVEMENTS.
	VENDOR
	BOND
	BASE BID
	ACKNOWLEDGE ADDENDUM

	
	
	
	

	Hemphill Construction Co., Inc.

Florence, MS
	5% of total bid
	$3,953,500
	      Y                    Y

	
	
	
	

	McInnis Brothers Construction

Minden, LA
	5% of total bid
	$4,284,000
	       Y                   Y



On motion by Councilwoman Thomas, seconded by Councilwoman Hawkins with all members present voting AYE, Council awarded bid for construction services to Hemphill Construction Co., Inc. in the amount of $3,953,500.
**************************************************************************************************************************
ORDER #19-606
ORDER: REJECTING BIDS RECEIVED DUE TO COST FROM WALLACE PIPELINES AND QUADEX LINING SYSTEMS, LLC FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES UNDER THE COMPREHENSIVE SANITARY SEWER IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT, SRF-C280767-10, CONTRACT NO. 1 – HANCOCK FORCE MAIN IMPROVEMENTS.
	VENDOR
	BOND
	BASE BID
	ACKNOWLEDGE ADDENDUM

	Murphy Pipelines

Jacksonville, FL
	
	Ineligible
	

	
	
	
	

	Wallace C. Drennan, Inc.

New Orleans, LA
	5% of total bid
	$5,188,100
	Y

	
	
	
	

	Quadex Lining Systems, LLC

Houston, TX
	5% of total bid
	$5,182,200
	Y



On motion by Councilman Wilson, seconded by Councilwoman Banks with all members present voting AYE, Council rejected bids received for construction services under the Comprehensive Sanitary Sewer Improvements Project.
**************************************************************************************************************************


ORDER #19-607
SEE DOCUMENT AT END

ORDER: APPROVING AGREEMENT WITH LOCAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES, LLC AUTHORIZING THE COMPANY TO REVIEW AND NEGOTIATE AN AGREEMENT WITH VERTICAL BRIDGE COMPANY FOR SITE ACQUISITION IN ORDER FOR THE COMPANY TO CONSTRUCT A COMMUNICATION TOWER ON THE FORMER U S AXMINSTER/GREENVILLE MILL SITE TO ENHANCE ACCESS TO AND PENETRATION OF WIRELESS BROADBAND AND VOICE SERVICES IN THE GREENVILLE AREA FOR T-MOBILE WIRELESS.

On motion by Councilwoman Banks, seconded by Councilwoman Hawkins with all members present voting AYE, Council approved agreement with Local Government Services, LLC authorizing the company to review and negotiate an agreement with Vertical Bridge Company for site acquisition to construct a communication tower on the former U S Axminster/Greenville Mill site for T-Mobile Wireless.
**************************************************************************************************************************

ORDER #19-608
ORDER: DECLARING THE FOLLOWING MUNICIPAL COURT ITEMS AS SURPLUS, NO LONGER NEEDED FOR CITY USE.

	ITEMS
	MAKE/MODEL
	INVENTORY NO.

	Walk Through Scanner
	Frisken 700, Infinetic DE Wilm Inc.
	19899

	
	
	

	Flat Screen TV
	RCA Tru
	99-341

	
	
	

	Chairs (broken/old)
	Quantity -8
	1523

	
	
	1525

	
	
	1527

	
	
	

	Printer
	Hewlett Packard (HP)
	



On motion by Councilman Wilson, seconded by Councilwoman Banks with all members present voting AYE, Council declared the above items as surplus, no longer  needed for City use.
**************************************************************************************************************************

ORDER #19-609
ORDER: AUTHORIZING FILLING A TRUCK DRIVER VACANCY IN THE STREET DEPARTMENT.

On motion by Councilwoman Banks, seconded by Councilwoman Thomas with all members present voting AYE, Council authorized filling a truck driver vacancy in the Street Department.
**************************************************************************************************************************

RESOLUTION #19-203
SEE DOCUMENT AT END

On motion by Councilman Boykin, seconded by Councilwoman Hawkins with all members present voting AYE, Council adopted a resolution approving the Final Order for ad valorem tax exemption for U.S.G. Interiors, LLC in the amount of $2,371,473 for year 2017 additions and expansions for a period of nine (9) years commencing January 1, 2019 and ending December 31, 2027.
**************************************************************************************************************************


RESOLUTION #19-204
SEE DOCUMENT AT END

On motion by Councilman Brock, seconded by Councilman Boykin with all members present voting AYE, Council adopted a resolution approving the Final Order for ad valorem tax exemption for U.S.G. Interiors, LLC in the amount of $1,429,653 for year 2018 additions and expansions for a period of ten (10) years commencing January 1, 2019 and ending December 31, 202.

**************************************************************************************************************************

ORDER #19-610
ORDER: APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 5 – REVISED WITH GULF COAST UNDERGROUND THAT DECREASES THE COST BY $3,237.58 FOR WORK UNDER THE GROUP 1 MINI SYSTEMS SANITARY SEWER EVALUATION STUDY (SSES) PROJECT 3.

On motion by Councilman Boykin, seconded by Councilwoman Hawkins with all members present voting AYE, Council approved Change Order No. 5 – Revised with Gulf Coast Underground.
ORDER #19-611
ORDER: APPROVING UTILITY BILLING ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE FOLLOWING ACCOUNTS BASED ON PLUMBER’S RECEIPTS.

	ACCOUNT #
	ADDRESS
	AMOUNT OF ADJUSTMENT

	9066
	312 Thomas Street
	$                                         74.49                              

	4795
	1153 S. Main Street
	$                                    1,838.05

	8479
	310 S. California Street
	$                                         45.61

	14652
	1944 Spruce Street
	$                                         57.54

	8379
	526 N. Colorado Street
	$                                         64.66

	7346
	344 Kentucky Street
	$                                       182.46

	6451
	1249 Groome Street
	$                                         80.15

	6549
	201 Wanda Drive
	$                                       179.65

	5906
	812 Ashburn Road
	$                                         55.54

	3507
	435 N. Abraham Street 
	$                                       166.71  

	6536
	1114 Helen Street
	$                                         22.41

	4475
	800 S. MLK Blvd
	$                                    3,457.22

	6492
	1323 S. St. Mary Street
	$                                         26.37

	8859
	431 N. Solomon Street
	$                                       107.37

	8496
	336 S. California Street
	$                                       464.06

	6249
	1284 Wayside Drive
	$                                         89.42

	8271
	2009 Tucker Street
	$                                       112.48

	14368
	2530 Mourning Dove
	$                                         72.28  

	11304

	2549 Whip-Poor-Will Drive
	$                                         51.28

	9652

	1439 Irby Street
	$                                       133.13

	11511

	1128 Cloverdale Circle
	$                                         26.37

	9952
	449 Jo Ann Circle
	$                                    1,218.94

	12137

	585 Wildwood Drive
	$                                       153.58

	11665

	995 Thornton Street
	$                                       180.45

	9220
	1545 Marilyn Avenue
	$                                       459.34

	13193
	519 Patricia Drive
	$                                         51.33  

	10027
	1146 Marshall Street
	$                                         70.58

	9896
	199 Fava Drive
	$                                       429.87

	15466

	460 Jo Ann Circle
	$                                         22.41

	11650

	1018 Legion Drive
	$                                       114.16

	12724

	2549 Witchtree Road
	$                                       187.72

	10530

	1742 W. Sudan Circle
	$                                       129.77

	12556

	996 Irene Street
	$                                       160.90

	6543
	720 S. California Street
	$                                       194.59  

	9260
	1443 Casavechia Street
	$                                         76.79


On motion by Councilwoman Thomas, seconded by Councilwoman Banks with all members present voting AYE, Council approved the above utility billing adjustments.

**************************************************************************************************************************

ORDER #19-612
ORDER: APPROVING BUDGET AMENDMENT FOR THE POLICE DEPARTMENT.
	General Ledger Account Number
	Description
	Current Revised Budget
	Current Balance
	Budget Amendment Requested
	Budget After Request

	001-100-604
	Other Professional Services
	$         39,000.00
	$      15,479.18 
	$           (5,400.00) 
	$    33,600.00

	001-100-500
	Office Supplies
	$           8,000.00
	$       1,464.25
	$             2,000.00
	$    10,000.00

	001-100-612
	Travel/Training
	$         47,500.00
	$      (1,064.13)
	$             3,000.00 
	$    50,500.00

	001-100-693
	Dues & Subscriptions
	$              700.00
	$         (261.00)
	$                400.00
	$      1,100.00


On motion by Councilman Wilson, seconded by Councilwoman Banks with all members present voting AYE, Council approved budget amendment for Police Department.

**************************************************************************************************************************

ORDER #19-613
ORDER: RATIFYING TRAVEL/TRAINING REQUEST FOR PRISCILLA BUSH WHO TRAVELED TO JACKSON, MS SEPTEMBER 19, 2019 TO ATTEND THE MISSISSIPPI MUNICIPAL LEAGUE MEETING IN THE AMOUNT OF $18.26.

On motion by Councilman Wilson, seconded by Councilwoman Banks with all members present voting AYE, Council ratified travel/training request for Priscilla Bush in the amount of $18.26.
**************************************************************************************************************************
ORDER #19-614
ORDER: RATIFYING TRAVEL/TRAINING REQUEST FOR CHARLIE WASHINGTON WHO TRAVELED TO JACKSON, MS SEPTEMBER 29-OCTOBER 3, 2019 TO ATTEND THE ENGINE COMPANY OPERATIONS CLASS AT THE MISSISSIPPI STATE FIRE ACADEMY IN THE AMOUNT OF $92.00.

On motion by Councilman Wilson, seconded by Councilwoman Banks with all members present voting AYE, Council ratified travel/training request for Charlie Washington in the amount of $92.00.
**************************************************************************************************************************
ORDER #19-615
ORDER: RATIFYING TRAVEL/TRAINING REQUEST FOR RON THOMAS WHO TRAVELED TO JACKSON, MS OCTOBER 1-3, 2019 TO ATTEND THE HUMAN RESOURCES PUBLIC CERTIFICATION TRAINING LEVEL II IN THE AMOUNT OF $279.10.

On motion by Councilman Wilson, seconded by Councilwoman Banks with all members present voting AYE, Council ratified travel/training request for Ron Thomas in the amount of $279.10.
**************************************************************************************************************************

ORDER #19-616
ORDER: APPROVING TRAVEL REQUESTS FOR KEEP GREENVILLE BEAUTIFUL MEMBERS LYNDA WILSON, YVONNE JONES, LORESTEINE WASHINGTON, AND JANIE YOUNG TO TRAVEL TO HATTIESBURG, MS OCTOBER 10-11, 2019 TO ATTEND THE KEEP MISSISSIPPI/ALABAMA BEAUTIFUL FALL CONFERENCE IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $780.48.

On motion by Councilman Wilson, seconded by Councilwoman Banks with all members present voting AYE, Council approved travel requests for Lynda Wilson, Yvonne Jones, Loresteine Washington, and Janie Young in the amount total of $780.48.
**************************************************************************************************************************

ORDER #19-617
ORDER: APPROVING TRAVEL/TRAINING REQUEST FOR ERIC SUTTON TO TRAVEL TO BILOXI, MS OCTOBER 15-18, 2019 TO ATTEND THE MISSISSIPPI CRIME STOPPERS TRAINING CONFERENCE IN THE AMOUNT OF $134.00.

On motion by Councilman Wilson, seconded by Councilwoman Banks with all members present voting AYE, Council approved travel/training request for Eric Sutton in the amount of $134.00.
**************************************************************************************************************************

ORDER #19-618
ORDER: APPROVING TRAVEL/TRAINING REQUEST FOR DEBRA COLE TO TRAVEL TO RENDONDO BEACH, CA OCTOBER 28-30, 2019 TO ATTEND THE AIRPORT SAFETY AND OPERATIONS SPECIALIST SCHOOL IN THE AMOUNT OF $2,239.68.

On motion by Councilman Wilson, seconded by Councilwoman Banks with all members present voting AYE, Council approved travel/training request for Debra Cole in the amount of $2,239.68.
**************************************************************************************************************************

ORDER #19-619
ORDER: APPROVING TRAVEL/TRAINING REQUESTS FOR CARL NICHOLS AND EARTH ROBINSON TO TRAVEL TO PEARL, MS OCTOBER 29-NOVEMBER 1, 2019 TO ATTEND THE MISSISSIPPI FIRE INVESTIGATORS  ASSOCIATION (M.F.I.A.) 2019 FALL SEMINAR IN THE AMOUNT OF $237.00 EACH.

On motion by Councilman Wilson, seconded by Councilwoman Banks with all members present voting AYE, Council approved travel/training requests for Carl Nichols and Earth Robinson in the amount of $237.00 each.
**************************************************************************************************************************

ORDER #19-620
ORDER: APPROVING PAY REQUEST #1 FROM SOUTH DELTA PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT IN THE AMOUNT OF $16,000.00 FOR WORK PERFORMED UNDER SEWER REHABILITATION FOR ARCHER, BOOKERTOWN, RIVERSIDE, AND SOUTHSIDE ADDITIONS, AND PUMP STATIONS FOR SHELBY AND PERCY STREETS UNDER CDBG GRANT #1133-17-198-PF-01 PROJECT (50% GRANT FUNDED)
On motion by Councilwoman Hawkins, seconded by Councilwoman Banks with all members present voting AYE, Council approved pay request #1 from South Delta Planning & Development District in the amount of $16,000.00.
**************************************************************************************************************************

ORDER #19-621
ORDER: APPROVING PAY REQUEST #2 FROM AVIS CONSTRUCTION IN THE AMOUNT OF $212,728.59 FOR WORK PERFORMED UNDER THE HUD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT #1133-17-198-PF-01 (50% GRANT FUNDED).

On motion by Councilwoman Hawkins, seconded by Councilwoman Banks with all members present voting AYE, Council approved pay request #2 from Avis Construction in the amount of $212,728.59.
**************************************************************************************************************************
ORDER #19-622
ORDER: APPROVING PAY REQUEST #3 FROM AMG CONSTRUCTION IN THE AMOUNT OF $13,055.93 FOR WORK PERFORMED UNDER THE POTABLE WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS – PHASE II PROJECT GRANT #MM-0027-0919 (99% GRANT FUNDED).

On motion by Councilwoman Hawkins, seconded by Councilwoman Banks with all members present voting AYE, Council approved pay request #3 from AMG Construction in the amount of $13,055.93.
**************************************************************************************************************************
ORDER #19-623
ORDER: APPROVING PAY REQUEST #109 FROM GREENVILLE RECYCLING, LLC IN THE AMOUNT OF $3,333.00 FOR SERVICES PERFORMED UNDER THE MS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY SOLID WASTE ASSISTANCE GRANT (SWAG) #SWC620 (100% GRANT FUNDED).

On motion by Councilwoman Hawkins, seconded by Councilwoman Banks with all members present voting AYE, Council approved pay request #109 from Greenville Recycling, LLC in the amount of $3,333.00. **************************************************************************************************************************
ORDER #19-624
ORDER: APPROVING PAY REQUEST #520721 FROM CARDNO, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF $2,635.84 FOR WORK PERFORMED UNDER THE EPA BROWNFIELD ASSISTANCE GRANT #BF-00D60317 (100% GRANT FUNDED).   

On motion by Councilwoman Hawkins, seconded by Councilwoman Banks with all members present voting AYE, Council approved pay request #520721 from Cardno, Inc. in the amount of $2,635.84.
**************************************************************************************************************************
ORDER #19-625
ORDER: APPROVING PAY REQUEST #1060118 FROM MICHAEL BAKER INTERNATIONAL IN THE AMOUNT OF $7,960.00 FOR WORK PERFORMED UNDER THE RUNWAY 18 LEFT/36 RIGHT SAFETY AREA GRADING FAA GRANT #3-28-0027-036-2019 (95% GRANT FUNDED).

On motion by Councilwoman Hawkins, seconded by Councilwoman Banks with all members present voting AYE, Council approved pay request #1060118 from Michael Baker International in the amount of $7,960.00.
**************************************************************************************************************************
ORDER #19-626
ORDER: APPROVING PAY REQUEST #1060121 FROM MICHAEL BAKER INTERNATIONAL IN THE AMOUNT OF $6,672.24 FOR WORK PERFORMED UNDER THE AIRFIELD SWEEPER PROJECT UNDER FAA GRANT #3-28-0027-036-2019 (95% GRANT FUNDED).

On motion by Councilwoman Hawkins, seconded by Councilwoman Banks with all members present voting AYE, Council approved pay request #1060121 from Michael Baker International in the amount of $6,672.24.
**************************************************************************************************************************

ORDER #19-627
ORDER: APPROVING PAY REQUEST #1060124 FROM MICHAEL BAKER INTERNATIONAL IN THE AMOUNT OF $8,849.45 FOR WORK PERFORMED UNDER THE MDOT EMERGENCY AIRFIELD IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT GRANT #MM-0027-0219 (75% GRANT FUNDED UP TO $120,000).


On motion by Councilwoman Hawkins, seconded by Councilwoman Banks with all members present voting AYE, Council approved pay request #1060124 from Michael Baker International in the amount of $8,849.45.

**************************************************************************************************************************

ORDER #19-628
ORDER: APPROVING ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CLAIMS DOCKET IN THE AMOUNT OF $ 519,672.08

On motion by Councilwoman Thomas, seconded by Councilwoman Hawkins with all members present voting AYE, Council approved Accounts Payable Claims Docket in the amount of $519,672.08.

**************************************************************************************************************************

ORDER #19-629

ORDER: APPROVING REQUEST FOR PLACEMENT OF TWO (2) SPEED BUMPS ON ROBERTSHAW STREET IN FRONT OF GREENVILLE HIGH SCHOOL AT A TOTAL COST OF $600.00 FOR MATERIALS.


On motion by Councilman Brock, seconded by Councilwoman Hawkins with all members present voting AYE, Council approved request for placement of speed bumps on Robertshaw Street at a cost of $600.00.
**************************************************************************************************************************
ORDER #19-630

ORDER: APPROVING CHANGE ORDER #1 FROM PORTLAND UTILITIES CONSTRUCTION CO., LLC THAT INCREASES THE COST BY $25,000.00 TO COVER COST OF INSTALLING CITY PROVIDED WELL POINTS AND OPEN CUTTING EXISTING LINE ON DUNCAN DRIVE.

On motion by Councilwoman Hawkins, seconded by Councilwoman Banks with all members present voting AYE, Council approved Change Order #1 from Portland Utilities Construction Co., LLC.
**************************************************************************************************************************
ORDER #19-631
ORDER: AWARDING BID IN THE AMOUNT OF $21,000 TO AVIS CONSTRUCTION, THE SOLE BIDDER, FOR CLEANING OF WASTE WATER TREATMENT PLANT CLARIFIER #2.


On motion by Councilman Boykin, seconded by Councilman Brock with all members present voting AYE, Council awarded bid to Avis Construction in the amount of $21,000.

**************************************************************************************************************************
ORDER #19-632
ORDER: APPROVING A “NO COST” CHANGE ORDER UNDER THE ARCHER, BOOKERTOWN, RIVERSIDE, SOUTHSIDE ADDITIONS AND SHELBY AND PERCY STREET PUMP STATION REHAB UNDER THE HUD GRANT #CDBG-1133-17-198-PF-01.


On motion by Councilman Boykin, seconded by Councilman Brock with all members present voting AYE, Council approved a “No Cost” Change Order.
**************************************************************************************************************************
There being no further business coming before the City Council the meeting was adjourned. 
THE CITY COUNCIL OF 

GREENVILLE, MISSISSIPPI

________________________________

                                                                                 ERRICK D. SIMMONS, MAYOR
ATTEST:
________________________________________

AMELIA D. WICKS, CITY CLERK 
City Council Meeting

October 1, 2019
Page 14 of 12

